
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

1; 

1t 

1: 

2( 

2 

2: 

2. 

2> 

2 

2 

2 

2 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
?INECREST WATER COMPANY FOR A 
PERMANENT RATE INCREASE. 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
Arizona Corporation CornmissiOn 

:OMMISSIONERS DOCKETED 
SEP 3 0 2005 EFF HATCH-MILLER, Chairman 

NILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
dARC SPITZER 
dIKE GLEASON 
CRETIN K. MAYES 

DOCKET NO. W-0209 1 A-05-01 72 

DECISION NO. 68185 

1 ORDER 

3pen Meeting 
September 27 and 28,2005 
Phoenix, h z o n a  

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the 

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Pinecrest Water Company (“Pinecrest” or “Company”) is an Arizona Corporation 

engaged in the business of providing water utility service to the public pursuant to authority granted 

by the Commission in Decision No. 40521 (February 25, 1970). 

2. Pinecrest is located near Nutrioso, Apache County, Arizona, and provides service to 

approximately 4 1 residential customers. The Commission authorized Pinecrest’s current rates in 

Decision No. 58422 (November 1, 1993). 

3. On March 9, 2005, Pinecrest filed with the Commission an application for a 

permanent rate increase. 

4. The Company mailed notice of its rate application to its customers on March 8 

2005.’ There has been one customer response objecting to the proposed rate increase. 

5. On April 8, 2005, the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) filed ar 

insufficiency letter. 

’ The notice indicated that the rates adopted by the Commission may be higher or lower than those requested by thc 
Company. 

S.\tYN\ORDERS\Rates\050172c~assE doc 1 



( 

, 
I 

4 

1( 

1 

1: 

1: 

1L 

It 

1t 

1; 

18 

1s 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-02091A-05-0172 I 

6. On May 17,2005, the Company supplemented its application. 

On June 13,2005, Staff filed its sufficiency letter and classified Pinecrest as a Class E 

utility. 

8. On August 12, 2005, Staff filed its Staff Report recommending approval of the 

qqAication subject to certain modifications and conditions set forth in the Staff Report. 

9. The average and median usage on 518 x % inch customer meters during the test year 

mding December 3 1,2003 were 2,663 and 1,167 gallons per month (“gpm”), respectively. 

10. In the test year, as adjusted by Staff, Pinecrest realized an operating loss of $6,910 on 

m Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRB”) of $26,278. 

11. The Company proposed a revenue level of $19,850 and operating income of $8,093, 

br  a rate of return of 56.21 percent on an OCRB of $14,397. 

12. Staff recommended a revenue level of $20,400, resulting in an operating income of 

12,606, for a rate of return of 9.92 percent on Staffs adjusted OCRB of $26,278. 

13. Pinecrest’s present and proposed rates and charges, as well as Staffs recommended 

,ates and charges, are as follows: 
Present Rates Proposed Rates 

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE: 
Company Staff 

518” x %” Meter $8.50 $30.00 $30.00 
%” Meter 12.75 30.00 30.00 

75.00 1” Meter 21.25 30.00 
1 %”Meter 42.50 0.00 150.00 

0.00 240.00 2” Meter 68.00 
3” Meter 127.50 0.00 450.00 
4” Meter 212.50 0.00 750.00 

425.00 0.00 1,500.00 6” Meter 

Gallonage Charge - per 1,000 Gallons 
For 518” x %” inch and %” meters 
Tier one from zero gallons to 3,500 gallons 
Tier two all gallons over 3,500 gallons 
Tier one from zero gallons to 4,000 gallons 
Tier two all gallons over 4,000 gallons 
Tier one from zero gallons to 3,000 gallons 
Tier two all gallons over 3,000 gallons 

2.75 
3.25 

3 .OO 
3.75 

3.25 
5.50 

2 DECISION NO. 68185 



1 

1 

, 

8 

s 
1C 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-02091A-05-0172 

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES: 
(Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405) 

518” x %,’ Meter $285.00 $625.00 $625.00 
%” Meter 320.00 675.00 675.00 
1” Meter 360.00 810.00 8 10.00 

n/a n/a 1 %”Meter 545.00 
n/a n/a 2” Meter 915.00 
n/a n/a 3” Meter 1,150.00 
n/a n/a 4” Meter 1,885.00 
n/a n/a 6” Meter 3,780.00 

SERVICE CHARGES: 

Establishment $20.00 $35.00 $35.00 
Establishment (After Hours) 30.00 40.00 40.00 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 30.00 50.00 40.00 
Reconnection (Delinquent) after hours 0.00 50.00 45.00 
Meter Test (If Correct) 10.00 12.00 12.00 
Deposit * * * 
Deposit Interest * * * 
Reestablishment (Within 12 Months) ** ** ** 

Deferred Payment (per month) 18.00% 18.00% *** 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 10.00 12.00 12.00 

NSF Check 12.00 25.00 25.00 

n/a n/a n/a Late Fee 

Monthly Service Charge for Fire SDrinkler 
4” or Smaller *** *** *** 
6” *** *** *** 
8” *** *** *** 
lo” *** *** *** 
Larger than lo” *** *** *** 

* 
** 

*** 

Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(B). 
Months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2- 
403 (D), 
1.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection, but no less 
than $5.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers is only applicable for 
service lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line. 

In its Staff Report, Staff made adjustments that increased the Company’s proposed 

ite base of $14,397 to $26,278. The increase of $11,881 is attributable to Staffs adjustment to 

[ant-in-service; cash working capital; accumulated depreciation; and customer deposits. Staffs 

14. 

ljustments to rate base, as reflected in the Staff Report, are reasonable and should be adopted. 

3 DECISION NO. 68185 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-02091 A-05-01 72 

Consequently, Pinecrest’s Fair Value Rate Base (“FVRByy) is determined to be $26,278. The 

Company’s FVRB is the same as its OCRB. 

15. Staff adjusted the Company’s operating expenses by $5,398 to include payment for 

services to a certified operator; to increase water testing expenses; and to make minor adjustments to 

miscellaneous expense, postage, depreciation, and taxes other than income; for a total operating 

expense of $17,155. Staffs adjustments to operating expenses, as reflected in the Staff Report, are 

reasonable and should be adopted. 

16. The Company is currently utilizing a two-tier structure for water usage. Staff is 

recommending a continuation of the inverted block two-tier structure, instead of its usual three-tier 

rate design, due to the Company’s small size and the already low customer consumption levels 

(average 2,663 gpm; median 1,167 gpm). 

17. The Company’s proposed rate schedule would increase the average monthly 5/8 x % 

inch meter customer bill by $17.92, or 89.3 percent, from $20.07 to $37.99, and the median monthly 

customer bill by $17.54, or 109.0 percent, from $15.96 to $33.50. 

18. Staffs recommended rates would increase the average monthly 5/8 x % inch meter 

customer bill by $18.58, or 92.6 percent, from $20.07 to $38.65, and the median monthly customer 

bill by $17.83, or 11 1.7 percent, from $15.96 to $33.79. 

19. In its application, the Company stated that the revenue increase was necessary 

3ecause the Company is served by unpaid volunteers and will need to consider compensating their 

iperator and also because costs have continued to increase due to inflation, testing requirements, and 

-epairs. 

20. According to the Staff Report, a review of the Commission’s records indicates that 

here were no complaints against the Company from 2002 to 2005. 

21. The Company is current on all property and sales taxes and is in good standing with 

he Corporations Division of the Commission. 

22. Because an allowance for the property tax expense of Pinecrest Water Company is 

ncluded in the Company’s rates and will be collected from its customers, the Commission seeks 

issurances from the Company that any taxes collected from ratepayers have been remitted to the 

4 DECISION NO. 68185 



11 

1 

1: 

1: 

11 

l! 

1t 

1; 

1t 

1s 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-02091A-05-017 

appropriate taxing authority. It has come to the Commission’s attention that a number of wate 

companies have been unwilling or unable to fulfill their obligation to pay the taxes that werl 

collected from ratepayers, some for as many as twenty years. It is reasonable, therefore, that as , 

prophylactic measure Pinecrest Water Company annually file, as part of its annual report, ar 

3ffidavit with the Utilities Division attesting that the company is current in paying its property taxe: 

in Arizona. 

23. The Company is not located in an active management area and is not subject tc 

:onservation and monitoring requirements. 

24. The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) reported that Pinecresi 

s delivering water that meets the water quality standards required under Title 18, Chapter 4, of the 

lrizona Administrative Code. 

25. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) has reduced the maximum 

ontaminant level (“MCL”) for arsenic in drinking water from 50 parts per billion (“ppb”) to 10 ppb, 

ffective January 26, 2006. According to the Staff Report, the most recent laboratory analysis 

ndicated that the arsenic level in the Company’s source supply is 2.9 micrograms per liter. Based 

n this arsenic concentration, the Company is in compliance with the EPA’s new arsenic standards. 

Staff recommends that its proposed rates and charges be approved without a hearing. 26. 

27. Staff further recommends that: 

(a) The Company may collect from its customers a proportionate share of any 

(b) The Company docket with the Commission a schedule of its approved rates and 

(c) The Company be ordered to use the depreciation rates delineated in Exhibit 4 of 

privilege, sales or use tax per Commission Rule A.A.C. 14-2-409(D)(5). 

charges within 30 days after the Decision in this matter is issued. 

the Engineering Report on a going forward basis. 

28. Staffs recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted without a hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Pinecrest is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the 

izona Constitution and A.R.S. §§40-250 and 40-251. 

5 DECISION NO. 68185 



1 

1 

- 
L 

C 
I 

t 
c 
I 

E 

s 
1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET N0.W-02091A-05-017: 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Pinecrest and of the subject matter of thc 

zpplication. 

3. 

4. 

Notice of the application was provided in the manner prescribed by law. 

The rates and charges authorized herein are just and reasonable and should bc 

ipproved without a hearing. 

5. Staffs recommendations set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 25 and 26 are reasonable 

md should be adopted. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Pinecrest Water Company shall file with the 

:ommission’s Docket Control Center, on or before September 30, 2005, the following schedule oj 

ates and charges: 

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE: 

518” x %” Meter 
3/4)’ Meter 
1” Meter 

1 %”Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

$30.00 
30.00 
75.00 

150.00 
240.00 
450.00 
750.00 

1,500.00 

Gallonage Charge- per 1,000 Gallons 
For 518” x %”; ?A”; and 1” meters 
Tier one from zero gallons to 3,000 gallons 
Tier two all gallons over 3,000 gallons 

$3.25 
5.50 

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES: 
(Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405) 

518” x 3/4)’ Meter $625.00 
34’’ Meter 675.00 
1” Meter 810.00 

SERVICE CHARGES: 
Establishment $35.00 
Sstablishment (After Hours) 40.00 

6 DECISION NO. 68185 



1 

I 

i 

I 

8 

s 
1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Reconnection (Delinquent) 
Reconnection (Delinquent) after hours 
Meter Test (If Correct) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
Reestablishment (Within 12 Months) 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment (per month) 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 
Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler 
4” or Smaller 
6” 
8” 
10” 
Larger than 10’’ 

40.00 
45.00 
12.00 * 

* 
** 

25.00 

12.00 
*** 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 

DOCKET N0.W-02091A-05-017: 

* 
** Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(B). 

Months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2- 
403(D). 

\ I  *** 1 .OO% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection, but no less 
than $5.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers is only applicable for 
service lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above rates and charges shall be effective for all service 

rovided on and after October 1,2005. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Pinecrest Water Company shall notify its customers of the 

:vised rates and charges authorized herein, and their effective date, in a form acceptable to the 

‘ommission’s Utilities Division Staff, by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Pinecrest Water Company shall file with the Commission’s 

ocket Control a copy of the notice it sends to its customers within 60 days of the effective date of 

lis Decision. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Pinecrest Water Company is authorized to collect from its 

istomers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales or use tax per A.A.C. R14-2-409(D)(5). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Pinecrest Water Company shall annually file as part of its 

mual report, an affidavit with the Utilities Division attesting that the Company is current in paying 

; property taxes in Arizona. 

7 DECISION NO. 68185 



1 

L 

- 
L 

C - 
t 

i 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-0209 1 A-05-01 7 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Pinecrest Water Company shall adopt the specifi 

iepreciation rates by category found in the Staff Engineering Report. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

:OMMISSIONER COMMIS STIONER COMMISKONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive 
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of thc 
Commis ion to be affixe at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix 
this &lLday of &.-$ ,2005. 

)ISSENT 

>ISSENT 



V 

i 

1i 

1 

1: 

1: 

11 

1: 

1t 

li  

18 

15 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SERVICE LIST FOR: PINECREST WATER COMPANY 


